ugeg oBuo1 SusPsBUNIOS DN

SERVICE MANUAL

PM-1270

PLATTENSPIELER

INKEL EUROPE GMBH
FRANKFURTER STRASSE 13-15
6236 ESCHBORN / W-GERMANY
TEL : 06196 / 485 45

FAX : 06196 / 48 20 01

G Sherwood



SHERUWOOD
PM—-12708
PLATTENSPIELER







To service personnel

Hake sure that only replacement part recommended by the manufacturer
should be used when parts marked “ &

SHERWOOD
PM-1278
PLATTENSPIELER

»”

in schematic diagram are exchanged.

Never fail to make leakage-current or resistance measu-rements before
retuming the appliance to the customer so as to make sure that exposed

parts are acceptably insulated from the supply circuit.

Ref. No. | PART No. | DESCRIPTION | POSITION
Main P.C. Board 4002410300
- Integrated Circuits
1C101 2138001103 IC GD 40278 C2
IC102 2138001108 IC GD 4093B c2
+ Transistors
q101 2028406120 NP KTC 2235Y 1
N102~Q104 2208606104 HPN KTC 1815Y C1
Q105 2208606104 HPN KTC 181TY B2
Q106 2208606104 NPN KTC 1815Y : B1
Q107 2028406131 NPN KTD 1406 P Al
2108 2208606104 NP KTC 1815Y : 42
Q109 2208606105 PNP KTA 1015Y ! A2
Q110 2208606104 NPH KTC 1815Y ; A
Q111 2028406131 HPN KTD 1406 ; Al
Q112 2058622900 NPN 25D 947 : il
_*Diodes B - o B i - 3 i
D101 2053106100 Rectifier  1H4002 100V/14 Silicon % D2
D102 2058106100 Rectifier  1N4002 100V/14 Silicon ; D2
2103 2058106100 Rez:ifier 114002 100V/14A Silicon : D2
D104 2058106100 Rectifier  1H4002 100V/14 Silicon f b2
D105 2058106100 Rectifier  1NAQOZ 100V 1A Silicon : €2
5106 Hot used ;
D107 2058106100 Rectifier  LN40GE 100V/14 Silicon b:
D108 205859912 lener DZ-12BM 12V/500m¥ Silicon B1
D109 2058106100 Rectifier  1N4002 100V/1A Silicon al
D110 2058599108 Zener DZ-13BM 13V/500m¥ Silicon A2
D111 2058106100 Rectifier  1N4002 100V/1A Silicon A/B2
D112 2058599107 Zener DZ-9.1BM  9.1V/500mW  Silicon Cl
D113 2058322101 Switching  1N4148(M) 60V/500nV Silicon C1
D114 2058322101 Switching  1N4148(M) 60V/500m¥ Silicon ¢
D115 2058322101 Switching  1N4143(M) 60V/500mV Silicon B/C1
D116 2058322101 Switching  1N4148(M) 60V/500m¥ Silicon B/C1
D117 2058322101 Switching  1N4148(M) 60V/500m¥ Silicon B/C1
D118 2058322101 Switching ™ 1N4148(M) 60V/500n¥ Silicon B/C1




« Resistors(All Resistor are Carbon Film 1/4W J Lype unless othervise noted.)

R101

R102

R103

R104

R10O5

R106

R107

R103

R109
R110,R111
R112,R113
R114

RU1S

R116

R117

R113

k119

R120

R121

R122

R123
R124,R124
R126
R127,R128
R129

R130

R131
R132,R133
R134

R135

R136

R137

R133

R139

R140

Rt41
R142,R143
R144~R146

3069109270
3039330472
3069122270
3069471270
20694735270
3009122270
3069473270
3069122270
3069473270
3000472270
3069103270
3069472270
3069103270
30069223270
3069224270
3069823270
3069223270
3069100270
3069104270
3069224270
3069222270
3069103270
3069472270
3069103270
3039100472
30069222270
3069473270
3069472270
3069473270
3069103270
3069472270
3069122270
3069473270
3069122270
3069109270
3069472270
3009473270
3069122270

]
HATEL
1.2k
170
A7k
1.2k
17k
1.2k
17k
1.7k
10k
4.7k
10k
22k
220k
ok

aay
~

10
100k
220k
2.2k

10k
4.7k
10k
HATEL
2.2k
ATk
4.7k
A7k
10k
1.7k
1.2k
A7k
1.2k
1
1.7k
47k
1.2k

ohm
ox I

ohm

33 ohm 1Y

ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohn
ohm
ohm
ohn
ohm
OX1IDE
ohm
ohm

10 ohm 1W

ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm
ohm



_+ CAPACITORS

€100
c101
cio2
€103
104
C105
€106
107
€108
€109
€110
cin
c1ie
C113
Cil4
C115
C116
C117
C1138
C119

3540472407
3409210261
3579473530
3409210241
3579473530
3479247941
3579223530
3409210131
3479247941
3479247911
34792100061
3479233031
3479247031
3179247941
347921006
3409222161
3479233031
3579223530
3409210161
3579223530

“Others

CNT-1
CNT-2
CNT-3
CNT-4
CNT-5

4428505710
4428505710
4428505710
4428505810
4428505710
7505200720
7505201110

Switch P.C.

- Switch
Micro sw 4668000510
Funct ion 1P.C.
pustl 4628051410
— CNT-3 43550290720

Board

Board

Ceramic 0.0047
Llectrolytic 1000
Ceramic 0.047
Fleclrolylic 1000
{eramic 0.047
Flectrolytic 4.1
floramic 0.022
Flectrolylic 100
Fleclrolytic 4.7
Flectrolytlice 1.7
Eteclrolytic 10
Electrolylic 330
Flecelrolylic A7
Electrolytic 4.7

Electrolylic 10

Eleclrolylic 220
Fleclrolylic 330
Ceramic 0.022
Fleclirolytic 100
Ceramic 0.022

Connector Plug 3P,
Connector Plug 3P,
Connector Plug 3P,
Connector Plug 6P,

leatsink Reg. TR
lleatsink Reg. TR

#IMS-0125A

2 Key Swilteh

Connecltor Ass'y O, 6395, H264-00620,

wk
u i
uF
u F
uF
wk
wk
w
nl
u i
ul
wk
et
ul’
g
wk
wl
u¥
w
wl

D267-034A
h267-03A
H267-03A
5267-06A
Conneclor Plug 3P, 5267-03A

4002410350

100V
35V

- 5oV

20V
H0V
20V
hov
16V
2HV
20V
3OV
1oV
16V
20V
anv
35V
16V
50V
35V
50V

410021410310

SA

SA

SA
SA
Sh
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

200m



1,15
+ Miodes
D201
D202

| A G

fuReéispor
R201

+ Uthers
CHT-4

§;[,r‘(5l>() I»
* Transistor
0301

¢ Resistor
R301

“+ Diodes
D301,D302

« Others
CNT-5

Board

2308220136
2308220137

<

306963 1%

4
~J

0

B

4355029420

.C.

2208606104

3069681270

2303220109

1356029420

Molx)r_(:pnln"ol

VR 1,VR 2

Sensor 1?2
* Transistor
Q101

-+ Diodes
D401
D402

T"'keéistors
. R101
R402
R403
VR401

!

« Others

CNT-1

3243010325
5558101750

-C.

22086061041

2308000104
2408001110

3069681270
3069332270
3069471270
3248310225

4355029410

3ol

P.C.
+ Semi-Fixed Variable Resistors

Board

1002241035220

LED,
LED,

SLB 27VR3I,
SER 27HG3IL

680 ohm

Connector Ass'y 3P,

HPN KTC 1815Y
(630 ohm
LED, SUR GAURC3

Connector Ass'Y 3P,

Board

H305,65264-0320, 200mm

1002110330

5395,5264-0320,

RES SEMI B-5K, Speed Adjustment

DC Hotor, DCI2V CY

HPN KTC 1815Y

LED, DL-TLRH

Photo Diode,

1k ohm

3.3k ohm

A70 ohm
RES SEMI, B-1K

Connector fAss'y 3P,

1002110

SP-1ML

310

6305,5264-0312,

200mm

A003110200

120mm



Phono P.C. Board AO00O511T 10220
* Qthers

4328200610 Cord RCA
5163101320 Cover Shield
6518000110 Cord Stoepper
Miscel lancouss
SOL 1 5528000510 Solenoid, G-336, bC12
Transformer 2323056107 Power Trans, AC 120V Only, For UL/CSA Version

2828064607 Power Trans, AC 220V Only, For EUROPE Version

4308001410 AC Power Cord, 120V Only
4308000430 AC Power Cord, KEHA 220V Unly
6518000710 Stopper Cord, SR-4H-4



Exploded View Parts List

PM~-1270

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty | Position
1 046121602612 Cabinet Yooden 1 F6
2 048552000112 Dust Cover 1 B5
3 7182000320 Rubber Sheet 1 BG
4 7122200230 Platter Aluminium 1 9]
5 7165000820 ;. Belt Rubber 1 C6
6 6123406310 | Board Bottonm 1 F6
7 5038002510 Ass'y Tone Arnm 1 C8
8 046032300211 | Base Tone Arm 1 D5
9 048583002311 Cover Arm 1 B6
10 045035200322 WVeight Main 1 C6
11 048603000612 Plate Aluminium 1 D2
12 2828064607 Power Transformer 1 F2
13 6125401410 Cover Trans 1 G2
14 057115001510 fss'y Spindle 1 E2
15 6023600320 | Body Front 1 H3
16 048545052414 | Button Push Cueing 1 G4
17 048545052413 i Button Push (Speed) 1 G4
18 8545054620 : Knob Adjust Fo1 G3
19 2308220136 [ LED, SLB 27VR3HL ? 1 G4
20 2308220137 : LED, SLB 27MG3HL Pl G4
21 6023600321 © Holder LED | G3
22 4628051410 Push Switch § 1 H4
23 3208050210 Volume Rotary Lo H3
24 7143103111 Arm Elevation § 1 C5
25 7005005810 Shaft Arm § 1 C5
26 6555001510 Spring Arm |1 D5
27 6165106510 Cap Litter S| D5
28 6715015310 Cushion Rubber 1 D5
29 6505085110 | Bracket Spring 1 D5
30 8339030011 | Sering 1 E5
31 5528000510 i Solenoid, G-836, DC12V co 1 E6
32 6505085110 | Bracket Solenoid L2 D6
33 6555801010 | Washer Rubber L1 D6
34 7143103210 . Lever Stop o1 E6
35 4668000510 i Micro Switch | E7
36 048545005313 | Knob Antiskating 1 C8
37 6745000110 Yasher Yave 1 CH
38 7145000810 Cam Antiskating 1 D7
39 7145000710 Lever Antiskating 1 D7
40 8555304610 Spring Antiskating 1 D7
41 6505085310 Bracket Sensor " E7
42 8583002110 Cover Lamp Pl 3
43 8552000320 Mirror 1 D3
44 2308220109 LED, SUR 54URC3 2 D3
45 6023600410 Cover Lamp 1 D3
46 5558102810 Motor DC 12V, CW 1 D3
47 6715007910 Rubber Vibration 3 D3
48 6063001610 Holder Hinge 2 G7
49 6548001220 Ass'y Hinge 2 G9
50 6715002510 Cushion D/Cover 2 €274
51 046505085531 Bracket Cord 1 F7
52 4308000430 AC Power Cord 1 E9
53 Not used 1 E9




NevEe 11009 8 % )i8 7! ! -3y
& 0.3~1 0w |0t c02 - .
s e —— L=
= 618 20'Si-07; 08 ——— (ORI
18=50 [tem| 1% <09 —
X s0-120  emycem ot — - -
120-250 | 0B ok 0t i .
250-600 |0z | o0M] 12 | _
!
- .
— ) N
SHERWOOD
: . PM-1278
T "~ PLATTENSPIELER
! o I - :
- B a | A& [ew] ¥ A | w & | e =
L Piane 18 . -lE el pa-pns . gt T
. nu aig olly of 00 — - sum B
re - B : P S
RS NN e - < - - Sl
. :‘ & X -y H‘P‘ / R



Schematic Diagram

- /l\ MAIN P C EBCARD
’ — 2 400241030
X RiIAC RI1}Y9
—\VAA————AA
SOLENOID " |k ”| ?.:‘
CULING o A_/'\O'
roewN Q'LQ W (\ /Yot
N —_— mrao )
. soL 1 " | ) L
! +n -2
z Iz g «
. 3 ST & GD 4093 B
. o ; 51 MG .
. o : s
= 2 ? . o
3 o @ B HHG
4 A )}
| <a - - STROBO P.C.BOARD
| °g v 4002410320
i =} 3 6 :
H z v z
o ?——' 030! D302
? 5 8 . ? . '—‘I R3O!
i £ ) w33 470
. 2 .2 — 2 ?
- 3 1ox I Dey
& 3
X M Ly 2se o
~ ' ;-; T i e & 9301
- L3
! 020! ad o Sl 3
LED Pt ' 2i01- 01
‘ < ' ~400
P. C BOARD | 0202 > z reo
: 4002410320 20! s -
; Ny e, TN
! 660 — e exTeXa \ / KEO
o SSTET 8

o rembed .

[P

l} l‘;
: 3 s e ess
H o "’ C 3 —1e ay ”
: B 3
‘ 0 " 3 mios RIS eio1
! g 2o o a027 12 4o WA A — ) é
: 50 1 3 ) 2 arx D) "
) S ~ n oS~ ~
S82 v 7 s RI143  RI0B - 83 o RiOa g ¢ = é
= ——7}—« om
E"’." s K8 e oL ooz [0 O] o4 7 °
o“§ VR vR2 ¢ o) oS ¥ I3 -_«’i \?
2 ‘i « | Y o |
~ é b yre
N
SWITCH PC BOARD z
4002410350 [ T
2 2
O 8 O—OfC 35 3
NICRO SW ﬁw «
- (4
' = ~®
Z e %
SENSOR G M ek 2
< . ~
P C. BOARD g °onlx ;) Ysre ET. 3
4002410340 &2 ¥ 927 .02 S .
M _ r_‘l ~
- o :
o e ™ L 4
-
°Ts 1° 838 £
¢ b4 H 23 x “1 « =
. S & 2
N Cita
10733
: [' b NOTE
H KTC 2239 Y1) 0Z - 138K . DNO
‘ KTCI181SY . ©102,103,104 , 103 0Z - 9.18M . DII2 NOTE 1| RESISTANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN OHMS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
: Q106,108, 110 301,401 SLB27URY . 0201 (K=1,000 M| .000.000) :
XTAIOISY ' 0I09 SL827MGY D202 2. CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE SHOWN IN MICROFARADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
XTYDI406 QI07T, 11t DL =~I1LRN . D40l
. 184002 DIOI, 102,103,104, 108, sP - 1ML pao2’ 3'7"'5& MARK FOUND ON SOME COMPONENT  PARTS INDICATES THE IMPORTANCE OF
‘D107, 109,111 THE SAFETY OF THE P4RTS
» naras OIS L 11a, 113 1€ 1T, 1B THEREFORE, WHEN REPLACING, BE SURE TO USE PARTS OF INDENTICAL DESIGNATION
Sl -126M - DIOB
R
H
H

R134

e AAN

By ST T o Ty s s ol e M e S e 33 0T e

AC INPUT
UL ,CsA
VERSION

GO 40T B8

O
1 -
J

a
oeer D1406€

%

e o s ot o St

€EC o Ecs \
KTC2233 KTCI813Y
KTAIOISY
280 947 s c¢
KTD1406
REO
) WIS
/N
JAREA
d
>
8
<
~
3 VAN
8 .
(=]
AC INPUT
- FOR  EURGPEL
VERSION

SHERUWOOD
PM—-1270

PLATTENSP IELER

f e

L T T T TANE et e e et kTSR

Eremetepueeuravgespea i aSIE Y



wH . m
— T 32y
As3E 1 i} m EEEEECREES 1 T ——
& 0.3~1 ow|-0m| 02 g 2 E
E-3 1~3 <010 =020 | :03 e :“
3~6 <010 |02 <03 —
2 6~18 015 | -025] t0 - :
18~50 [som|-1% sos S
f 50~120 ;02| ‘0| -0 : ——— e . :
120~250 |05 ‘o o3 : S, s
250~600 [‘om][:ok] 12 I __,_;_ ;ﬁ~
i - ~
o »
- SHERWOOD
. PM-1278
- PLATTENSPIELER
L' . : - ) . T
. 38 [0 # & [ % & w =
awf . e a : -
& - pA-yshs. g~HeT |
o) P . s T e




L(+)

WIRING DI/

:
=
5 &
SOLENOID
ga =
7 —
N
P23 P22
FUNCTION
P.C.BOARD
4002410310
AR R BB [['L
(o)
O—
PHONO I LED P.C.BOARD me o
4005411020 4002410320 (A -PGW
BK CHASSIS CNT-5
GROUND i
Te$ RDWH BL
Q .
L [ STROBO
P.C.BOARD —
4002410330
PL PH M- M+
. aw-Ta+
e G
TONE ARM RED .
={ I
MOTOR CON
P.C.BOARD
4005411200
&
— )
| —— |

PITCH CONTROL




DIAGRAM

SW P.C.BOARD

1% )
4

4002410330
CNT -2 SENSOR
Tonte | P.C.BOARD
4002410340
i E
. CNT-1I {D
]
MAIN P.C.BOARD .,
4002410300 g
P2
Pl Lo
L
AC INPUT
AC 120V 60Hz
. i;e P9 Q
7
PI3 PK PI5 BK g 5 RED
N x ¢ YL
L | | BL g § @ RED
P 2 J5E%
P9 “F N
P&
— L O
CHASSIS
GROUND
+ | _sec et 17 see emi 1 sec i !
G | RED YL l | RED WH | RED |
I
] | YL | | vL , | YL |
! N |
rOR CONTROL | | || |
BOARD | RED BK | | —RED BK | |  RED |
15411200 l FOR EUROPE L1 For SAA, BSI | | FOR KS l
| VERSION L'\ Vversion | VERSION I
| AC220V BOHz 1 Ac2sov 50H |1 Acioov/zz0v 60Hz |
L _ Joe o ___ O
EQUIPMENT| TURN- TABLE MODEL PM-1270
DRAW | CHECKED | APPROVED DATE DRAWING NO
SRR 88. 9.2 | W-9870026

—



54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67,68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
34
85
86
87
88
39
90
o1
92
93
94
85
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

6518000111
4328200610
6518000710
6163101320
6705000720
7063200120
7005006010
6023600510
6555004130
6715004110
6715004110
048635001223
6513001111

4002410300
4005411020
4005411200
4002410310
4002410320
4002410330
4002410340
4002410350

8095000810

8119220064
8159230081
2028130103
8119430081
8129230081
8129330081
3129430051
8155000360
£1550003810
£159120081
8159130121
8159130151
8159130153
8159130159
8159230061
8158230081
8159230101
8159430061

8185000113

82098540011
8305001810
8319130011
8335200110
8339030011

Storpper Cord

Cord Phone

Storpper Cord
Shield Cap

Spacer

Adaptor EP

Shat't EP

Cover Foot

Spring

Foot

Foot

Plater Name

Holder Arm

Not used

Hain P.C. Board
Phone P.C. Board
Motor P.C. Board
Function P.C. Board
LED P.C. Board
Strobo P.C. Beard
Sensor P.C. Board
Switch P.C. Beard
Not used

Screw Shoulder
Not used

Screw PT 2 x © i
Screw #2 YPTC 3 x
Screw FM 3 x 10 B
Screw S&M 3
Screw #2 FTC
Screw #3 FTC
Screw FS 3 x
Screw Shoulder
Screw Special
Screw #1 YPTC
Screw #1 WPTC
Screw #1 WPTC
Screw #1 YPTC
Screw #1 YPTC
Screw #2 WPTC
Screw #2 WPTC
Screw #2 YPTC
Screw WPS 3 x
Screw Special
Nut Flange M4
Yasher Plan
Yasher Spring
C-S Ring
Yasher E-Ring

¢
3

R

C1 Lo Y X
~XoxX
-G el

o

(o] (@8]
Lo L Ly LYW
< =
KoK oM OX X X -
—

-

— 00 Oy = DO O

Y

<o [S2 BN S2 I &)
<< —-oe
< ) o<
=

O T N S -GN S R N e

o d b e b b

wo

v—‘NHNHN.&NH»—‘HQ;«]HHA»—*HNHHBJl\)

@,
| 14,15
&,

E7
9
F8
F7
F7

[
1Y)

D5
G6
G6
H6
G3
B4
C5

E3
F7
D5
H5
G3
D3
E7
EG

C3

D6
€3
C6

H4
E7
D5
HE
EB
D5
F2,E2

C5, /6 .
E2
D7
E7
D3
G2
D2
D5
c3
E2
D3
D5



G Sherwood





